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W
Re: Zone Telecom, Inc. U1 

W 0 
Florida P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 

Enclosed please find an original and four copies of revisions to Zone's Florida P.S.C. Tariff No. l. The 
revised tariff sheets issued in this filing are indicated on the following Check Sheet: 

Second Revised Sheets No.2 and 3 

The purpose ofthis filing is to: 

• Change name of MarketConnect to Zone CMS. 
Change description of Services language for Zone CMS. • Change Zone CMS/Sprint rates. • 
Add Toll-Free Service. • 
Add Calling Card Service. • 
Add Dedicated Service. • 
Add Paper Bill provision . • 
Add Zone CMS/Global Crossing Plan. • 
Make text changes • 

Zone respectfully requests that these revisions become effective on September 28, 200 l. 5i ~ _ :z: 

Please acknowledge receipt of these revisions by file stamping the duplicate letter of transmitt~nclied 
herewith and returning it in the self-addressed stamped envelope included for this purpose. (J1 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

Enclosures 

cc: Jill Papenhausen 

Office (405) 755-8 177 (800) 406-4777 Fax ( 405) 755-8377 
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Zone Telecom, Inc. Florida PSC Tariff No.1 

Second Revised Sheet 2 
Replacing First Revised Sheet 2 

CHECK SHEET 
Sheets 1 through 48 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the 
bottom of each respective sheet(@. Original and revised sheets as named below 
comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date 
on the bottom of this page. 
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Issued: September 27,2001 Effective: September 28,2001 

by: Lawton Bloom, 
Vice President and Secretary 

Zone Telecom, Inc. 
Woodland Falls Corporate Center 

200 Lake Drive East, Suite 200 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 

\\WC - 70999/30 - #I187982 ~3 



Zone Telecom, Inc. Florida PSC Tariff No.l 

Second Revised Sheet 3 
Replacing First Revised Sheet 3 

SHEET 

27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 

CHECK SHEET (continued) 

REVISION 
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Original 
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Issued: September 27,2001 Effective: September 28,2001 

by: Lawton Bloom, 
Vice President and Secretary 

Zone Telecom, Inc. 
Woodland Falls Corporate Center 

200 Lake Drive East, Suite 200 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 

\\WC - 7099!3/30 - #1187982 ~3 



Zone Telecom, Inc. Florida PSC Tariff No.1 

Second Revised Sheet 5 
Replacing First Revised Sheet 5 

~ 

ALPHAEIETICAL INDEX 

Advance Payments 
Application For Service 
Billing and Charges 
Calculation of Distance 
Calling Card Service 
Cancellation or Discontinuance of Service 
Commercial Affiliated Program 
Dedicated Access 
Deposits 
Description of Service 
Employee Concessions 
Fib erWAT S Service 
Inbound Dedicated Service (800 or 888) 
Inbound Switched Service (800 or 888) 
Interruption of Service 
Late Fee 
Liabilities of the Company 
Limitations 
[Deleted] 
Minimum Call Completion Rate 
Payment For Service 
Payphone Use Surcharge 
Prepaid Long Distance Service 
Prepaid Telephone Card Service 
Prepaid Telephone Card Service Refund Policy 
Rates 
Reconnection Charge 
ResellerRebiller Certification 
Responsibilities of the Customer or Subscriber 
Rest oration of S ervice 
Return Check Charges 

2.9 
2.19 
2.12 
3.2 
3.4.4 
2.5 
3.4.9 
3.4.3 
2.8 
3 
2.1 1 
3.4.2 
3 -4.6 
3.4.5 
2.6 
2.13 
2.3 
2.2 

3.3 
2-20 
2.16 
3.4.11 
3.4.7 
2.18 
4 
2.15 
2.17 
2.4 
2.7 
2.14 

(D) 

Issued: September 27,2001 Effective: September 28,2001 

by: Lawton Bloom, 
Vice President and Secretary 

Zone Telecom, Inc. 
Woodland Falls Corporate Center 

200 Lake Drive East, Suite 200 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 

\\WC - 70999/30 - #I387982 ~3 



Zone Telecom, Inc. Florida PSC Tariff No.1 

Second Revised Sheet 6 
Replacing First Revised Sheet 6 

ALPHABETICAL INDEX (Continued) 

Section 

Rules and Regulations 
Service Offerings 
Switched Access 
Taxes 
Technical Terms and Abbreviations 
Teleconference Service 
Timing of Calls 
Universal Connectivity Charge 
Underwriting of Zone Telecom, Inc. 
Virtual WATS Service 
Zone CMS Service 

2 
3.4 
3.4.8 
2.10 
1 
3.4.10 
3.1 
2.2 1 
2.1 
3.4.1 
4.18 0 

Issued: September 27,2001 Effective: September 28,2001 

by: Lawton Bloom, 
Vice President and Secretary 

Zone Telecom, Inc. 
Woodland Falls Corporate Center 

200 Lake Drive East, Suite 200 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 

\\u)C - 70999/30 - #1187982 ~3 



Zone Telecom, Inc. Florida PSC Tariff No.1 

Second Revised Sheet 26 
Replacing First Revised Sheet 26 

3. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (continued) 

3.4 Service Offerings (continued) 

3.4.10 

3.4.11 

3.4.12 

Teleconference Service 

Zone Telecom, Inc. Teleconference Service provides communications 
between two or more stations connected to an audio bridge with the 
assistance of a teleconference operator. 

Charges accrued by using teleconference service are billed to the 
telephone number of the originator of the conference call or billed to 
another number, if it is acceptable to that party. 

Chargeable time of a conference call begins when all participants are 
connected and ends for each individual station when that station 
disconnects. 

Chargeable time for ports joining the conference call already in 
progress begins when they are connected by a teleconference operator. 

PreDaid Lone Distance Service 

Zone Telecom, Inc. prepaid long distance service is an optional 
1+/01 I+ direct dial long distance service wherein Customers submit 
payments in advance. 

Zone CMS Service (T) 

Zone CMS provides switched and dedicated access and includes such (T) 
features as switched outbound "One Plus" long distance I 
telecommunications services, dedicated outbound calling, inbound toll- I 
fkee switched and dedicated calling, calling card calling and directory I 
assistance services within areas serviced by Bell South and Sprint. I 
Customers choosing this service are given a choice of underlying carriers. (T) 

Issued: September 27,2001 Effective: September 28,2001 

by: Lawton Bloom, 
Vice President and Secretary 

Zone Telecom, Inc. 
Woodland Falls Corporate Center 

200 Lake Drive East, Suite 200 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 

\\WC - 70999t30 - #I187982 ~3 



Zone Telecom, Inc. Florida PSC Tariff No.1 

First Revised Sheet 44 
Replacing Original Sheet 44 

4. RATES (continued) 

4.18 ZONIZ CMS SERVICE 

4.18.1 Description 

Zone CMS provides switcheG and dedicated access and includes 
such featwes as switched outbound “One Plus” long distance 
telecommunications services, dedicated outbound calling, inbound 
toll-free switched and dedicated calling, calling card calling and 
directory assistance services within areas serviced by Bell South 
and Sprint. Customers choosing this service are given a choice of 
underlying carriers. 

4.18.1.1 Zone CMS / Sprint 

Sprint is the underlying carrier for this service. 

a. Zone CMS / Sprint Switched Outbound Service is 
a switched access service, offering users outbound “One 
Plus” long distance telecommunications services &om 
points originating and terminating in the State of Florida 
and serviced by Bell South and Sprint. Calls are billed in 
six second increments, after an initial minimum call 
duration of eighteen seconds for billing purposes. 

Per Minute 

Zone CMS / Sprint Switched Outbound 
Service $0.14 

Material previously appearing on this Sheet now appears on Sheet 48. 

~~ 

Issued: September 27,2001 Effective: September 28,2001 

by: Lawton Bloom, 
Vice President and Secretary 

Zone Telecom, Inc. 
Woodland Falls Corporate Center 

200 Lake Drive East, Suite 200 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 

\\WC - 70999/30 -#1187982 v3 
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Zone Telecom, Inc. Florida PSC Tariff No.1 

Original Sheet 45 

b. Zone CMS / Sprint Dedicated Outbound Service is 
a dedicated access service, offering users outbound “One 
Plus” long distance telecommunications services from 
points originating and terminating in the State of Florida 
and serviced by Bell South and Sprint. Calls are billed in 
six second increments, after an initial minimum call 
duration of eighteen seconds for billing purposes. 

Per Minute 

Zone CMS / Sprint Dedicated Outbound 
Service $0.100 

c. Zone CMS / Sprint Toll-Free Service offers users 
inbound, toll-free calling where an 800, 888, 877 or other 
toll-fi-ee prefix number rings into a Customer’s premise 
routed to a specific telephone number or tenninated over a 
dedicated facility. This service enables the caller to 
contact the Customer toll-free, through the use of an 
assigned tol1-fiee number. Calls are billed in six second 
increments, after an initial minimum call duration of 
eighteen seconds for billing purposes. 

Switched Rate Dedicated Rate 
Per Minute Per Minut e 

Zone CMS / Sprint Toll-Free Service 
$0.135 $0.1 10 

(N) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(N) 
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Issued: September 27,2001 Effective: September 28,2001 

by: Lawton Bloom, 
Vice President and Secretary 

Zone Telecom, Inc. 
Woodland Falls Corporate Center 

200 Lake Drive East, Suite 200 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 

\\WC - 70999/30 - #1187982 ~3 
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Zone Telecom, Inc. Florida PSC Tariff No.1 

Original Sheet 46 

d. Zone CMS / Sprint Calling Card Service permits 
the caller to charge a principal pre-subscribed location for 
a call while the caller is away from the principal location. 
The Customer may place calls fiom a touch tone phone by 
dialing a toll-free number and entering a personal 
identification code followed by the desired telephone 
number. Calfs are billed in six second increments, after an 
initial minimum call duration of sixty seconds for billing 
purposes. 

Per Minute 

Zone CMS / Sprint Calling Card Service $0.12 

4.18.1.2. Zone CMS / Global Crossing 

Global Crossing is the underlying carrier for this service. 

a. Zone CMS / Global Crossing Switched Outbound 
Service is a switched access service, offering users 
outbound “One Plus” long distance telecommunications 
services fkom points originating and terminating in the 
State of Florida and serviced by Bell South and Sprint. 
Calls are billed in six second increments, after an initial 
minimum call duration of eighteen seconds for billing 
purposes. 

Per Minute 

Zone CMS / Global Crossing Switched 
Outbound Service $0.062 

0 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 

(N) 

Issued: September 27,2001 Effective: September 28,2001 

by: Lawton Bloom, 
Vice President and Secretary 

Zone Telecom, Inc. 
Woodland Fails Corporate Center 

200 Lake Drive East, Suite 200 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 

\\uSC - 70999/30 - #I187982 ~3 
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Zone Telecom, Inc. Florida PSC Tariff No.1 

Original Sheet 47 

b. Zone CMS / Global Crossing Dedicated Outbound 
Service is a dedicated access service, offering users 
outbound “One Plus” long distance telecommunications 
services from points originating and terminating in the 
State of Florida and serviced by Bell South and Sprint. 
Calls are billed in six second increments, after an initial 
minimum call duration of eighteen seconds for billing 
purposes. 

Per Minute 

Zone CMS / Global Crossing Dedicated 
Outbound Service $0.044 

c. Zone CMS / Global Crossing Toll-Free Service 
offers users inbound, toll-free calling where an 800, 888, 
877 or other toll-free prefix number rings into a 
Customer’s premise routed to a specific telephone number 
or terminated over a dedicated facility. This service 
enables the caller to contact the Customer toll-fiee, 
through the use of an assigned toll-free number. Calls are 
billed in six second increments, after an initial minimum 
call duration of eighteen seconds for billing purposes. 

Switched Rate Dedicated Rate 
Per Minute Per Minute 

Zone CMS / Global Crossing 
Toll-Free Service $0.063 $0.052 

(N) 
I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
0 

Issued: September 27,2001 Effective: September 28,2001 

by: Lawton Bloom, 
Vice President and Secretary 

Zone Telecom, Inc. 
Woodland Falis Corporate Center 

200 Lake Drive East, Suite 200 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 

\\WC - 70999f30 - MI87982 V 3  
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Zone Telecom, Inc. Florida PSC Tariff No.1 

Original Sheet 48 

d. Zone CMS / Global Crossing Calling Card Service 
pennits the caller to charge a principal pre-subscribed 
location for a call while the caller is away from the 
principal location. The Customer may place calls from a 
touch tone phone by dialing a toll-free number and 
entering a personal identification code followed by the 
desired telephone number. Calls are billed in six second 
increments, after an initial minimum call duration of sixty 
seconds for billing purposes. 

Zone CMS / Global Crossing Calling 
Card Service $0.12 

Per Minute 

4.18.1.3. Intrastate Directory Assistance 

A long distance Directory Assistance charge applies when the caller 
accesses the Company’s network by dialing 1 + Area Code + 555- 
1212 to place a request for a telephone number. The charge applies 
to each call regardless of whether the Directory Assistance bureau is 
able to supply a listed number. A credit will be issued for any 
Directory Assistance charge for which the customer experiences 
poor transmission quality, is cut off, receives an incorrect telephone 
number, or misdials. 

Per Call 

Intrastate Directory Assistance Charge $0.80 

4.18.1.4 Paper Bill Charges 

The Company may bill for Service electronically for those 
Customers with computer capability. Customers may, however, 
elect to receive invoices in paper form. Customers electing paper 
billing will be assessed a monthly account fee of $2.95. 

Material appearing on this Sheet previously appeared on Sheet 44. 
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Issued: September 27,2001 Effective: September 28,2001 

by: Lawton Bloom, 
Vice President and Secretary 

Zone Telecom, Inc. 
Woodland Falls Corporate Center 

200 Lake Drive East, Suite 200 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 

\\\DC - 70999130 - #1187982 ~3 




